RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR 2017 LOCAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING FOR THE McKUSICK ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, McKusick Road is a route of regional significance that provides a connection for the City of Grant between County Road 15 and State highway 96; and

WHEREAS, the McKusick Road provides a primary connection for the region to local neighborhoods, businesses, regional trails and other recreational facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grant is seeking to reconstruct McKusick Road to provide a safe roadway on one of the most heavily traveled roadways in the City's transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Local Road Improvement Program (LRIP) administered by the Minnesota Department of Transportation makes available up to \$1,000,000 to apply towards projects on local roads that are regionally significant, result in safety improvements, and address transportation deficiencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRANT, MINNESOTA:

1. That the Grant City Council hereby supports the application of Local Road Improvement Program (LRIP) funding for the McKusick Road Improvement Project.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grant, Minnesota, this 6th day of November 2017.

Mayor of the City of Grant

ATTEST:

City Clerk Approved and adopted this 6th day of November 2017